

WASHINGTON, D.C. OFFICE fifth floor flour mill building 1000 potomac street nw washington, d.c. 20007-3501 tel 202 965 7880 fax 202 965 1729 OTHER OFFICES beijing, china new york, new york portland, oregon seattle, washington GSBLAW.COM

A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Please reply to JOHN M. PELKEY jpelkey@gsblaw.com TEL EXT 2528

January 19, 2011

Our File No. 21554-00100-65

# **VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS**

Federal Communications Commission c/o U.S. Bank Government Lockbox 979093 SL-MO-C2-GL 1005 Convention Plaza St. Louis, MO 63101 (Attention: FCC Government Lockbox)

> Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC Re: FCC Form 308 – Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Station XHPRS-FM (formerly XHBCE-FM), Tecate, B.C.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Submitted herewith in duplicate is an FCC Form 308, Application for Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Station, submitted by Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC ("BCA"), whereby BCA seeks renewal of its authority under Section 325(c) of the Communications Act to deliver programming to XHPRS-FM (formerly XHBCE-FM), Tecate, B.C.

Also submitted herewith are the FCC Form 159 and requisite filing fee of \$95.00. Should there be any questions concerning this matter, please communicate directly with this office.

Respectfully submitted,

John M. Pelkey

Enclosures JMP:yg

1101219093082001

# US BANK/FCC JAN 2 0 2011

1.0 0. 1 t

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING	FEDERAL COMMUN	CE ADVICE	SSION	Approved by 3060. Page No_1
(1) LOCKBOX #				SPECIAL USE ONLY
979093				FCC USE ONLY
	SECTION A – P	AYER INFORMATI	ION	
(2) PAYER NAME (if paying by credit ca		card)		UNT PAID (U.S. Dollars and cents)
Broadcast Company of the	e Americas, LLC		\$95.00	20
(4) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO.1 6160 Cornerstone Court E	ast Suite 100			
(5) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2				
(6) CITY			(7) 67 4 77	
San Diego			(7) STATE CA	(8) ZIP CODE 92121
(9) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (	include area code)	(10) COUNTRY	CODE (if not in U.S	.A.)
858-535-2540				
(11) PAYER (FRN)	FCC REGISTRATION	(12) FCC USE		
0008527418		(11)100001	0	
	F MORE THAN ONE APPLICANT, U			
COMPLETE SECT (13) APPLICANT NAME	ION BELOW FOR EACH SERVICE,	IF MORE BOXES A	KE NEEDED, USE	CONTINUATION SHEET
Broadcast Company of th	e Americas, LLC			
(14) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO.1	1 0 11 100			
6169 Cornerstone Court E (15) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2	ast, Suite 100			
(13) STREET ADDRESS EINE NO. 2				
(16) CITY		999.999.079.110.070.00	(17) STATE	(18) ZIP CODE
San Diego (19) daytime telephone number	(include and a da)	(20) COUNTRY	CA	92121
858-535-2540	(include area code)	(20)COUNTRY	CODE (if not in U.S	.A.)
	FCC REGISTRATION	I NUMBER (FRN) RI	EQUIRED	
(21) APPLICANT (FRN)		(22) FCC USE	ONLY	
0008527418	CTION C FOR EACH SERVICE, IF N	IOPE POYES APE	NEEDED USE CO	NTINUATION SHEET
(23A) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID	(24A) PAYMENT TYPE COD			JANTITY
XHPRS-FM	MBR		1	
(26A) FEE DUE FOR (PTC)	(27A) TOTAL FEE		FCC US	SEONLY
\$95.00		\$95.00		
(28A) FCC CODE I		(29A) FCC CODE 2		
(23B) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID	(24B) PAYMENT TYPE COD	F	(25B) OI	JANTITY
		2	(250) Q	
(26B) FEE DUE FOR (PTC)	(27B) TOTAL FEE		FCC U	SEONLY
(28B)FCC CODE I		(29B) FCC CODE 2		
	SECTION D	- CERTIFICATION		
CERTIFICATION STATEMENT				
I, the best of my knowledge, information and	, certify under penalty of perjury that belief.	t the foregoing and sup	oporting information	is true and correct to
SIGNATURE			DATE	
	SECTION E - CREDIT CA			
	MASTERCARD VISA			
ACCOUNT NUMBER		EXPIRATIO	ON DATE	
I hereby authorize the FCC to charge my cr	edit card for the service(s)/authorization l	herein described.		
SIGNATURE			DATE	
	SEE PUBLIC BURDEN ON REV	VERSE	FCC FORM	159 FEBRUARY 2

# FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY

File No.

# United States of America Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DELIVER PROGRAMS TO FOREIGN BROADCAST STATIONS (Carefully read instructions before filling out Form – RETURN ONLY FORM TO FCC)

1.	Name of applicant	Street Address or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Code	Те	lephone No.
Br	oadcast Company of th	e Americas, LLC, 6160 Corners	tone Court	East, #100, San	Diego, CA 🤉	92121 (85	58) 673-9049
2.	Name	whom communication should b Street Address or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip Code	Telephor	
Jo	hn M. Pelkey, Garvey S	Schubert Barer, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor, 1000 F	Potomac Str	eet, NW, Washi	ngton, DC 20	007, 202-9	65-7880
3.	Legal identity of appli	cant: (only check one box)					
•	Other specify:	)Partnership ()Corp ability company	ooration	()Gover	nment Entity	( X	)Other
4.	Application is for:						
	() New Auth	norization					
	(X) Extension	n of Existing Authority					
5.	If applicant is an indiv	vidual, is applicant a citizen of the	e United Sta	ates? DNA		() Yes	( ) No
6.	If applicant is a partne	ership, are all partners citizens o	f the Unitec	States? DNA		() Yes	( ) No
7.	If Applicant is a corpo	oration: DNA - See Exhibit I.				() Yes	( ) No
	a. Under laws of wha	at state was it organized?					
		ifth of the capital stock of the co a foreign government or represe					
	c. Is any officer or dir	ector of the corporation an alien	?			()Yes	( ) No
lf t	he answer is yes, give	the following for each:					
	Name	National	ity			Position	

d.	d. Is applicant directly or indirectly controlled by any other corporation? () Yes () No				
	If the answer is Yes, give the following	for the controlling corporation.			
	Name	Address	State in which	organized	
e.	Is more than one-fourth of the capital s voted by aliens, their representatives, o organized under the laws of a foreign o	or by a foreign government or rep			
f.	Is any officer or more than one-fourth o	f the directors of the corporation	an alien?	() Yes () I	No
	Name	Nationality	Position	Number of Directors	

g. Is the above-described controlling corporation in turn a subsidiary? () Yes () No

If the answer is Yes, attach as Exhibit No. I additional information answering the holding company questions in this paragraph for each company, to and including the organization having ultimate control.

- 8. a. If the applicant is an unincorporated association, give the following: DNA
  - Total number of members

Number of Alien members (if any)

b. State the following for alien officers or directors (if any):

Name

. . . **; '** 

Nationality

Position

9. a. What is applicant's principal business? Production of programming, promotion and sales of advertising time.

	b.	Does applicant or any party to this application have any interest in, or connection with, a broadcast station (either domestic or foreign), or any application pending before the com-				1	
			()	<) Y	′es	( ) No	2
		If the answer is Yes, attach Exhibit No. II giving full particulars.					
10.	ls a	pplicant a representative of an alien or of a foreign government?	(	) Y	es	(X) N	0
		If the answer is Yes, explain.					
11.	a.	Has any radio station authorization previously issued to the applicant or party to this app either by the Commission or by any Court?			been revo es	oked, (X)N	0
	b.	Has any previous application by the applicant or party to this application been denied by predecessor agency? Applicant has had two Section 325 applications dismissed because they had become mo 20050701-00016 and 325-NEW-20050426-00011. If the answer to (a) and/or (b) is Yes, explain:	(	) Y	es	( X) No	

b. Has applicant or any party to this application been finally adjudged guilty by a federal court of the violation of the laws of the United States relating to unlawful monopoly, restraint of trade, and/or unfair methods of competition?

12. a. Has applicant or any party to this application been found guilty by any court of any felony?( ) Yes

() Yes (X) No

( X)No

If the answer to (a) and/or (b) is Yes, explain.

۰, ۱

13. Address of studio or other place at which programs will originate. 6160 Cornerstone Court East, #100, San Diego, CA 92121

14. State ownership of originating facilities.

The studio equipment is owned by the applicant. The building space being used for the studios is being leased from a commercial landlord.

15. Describe the means (wireline, radio link, or other method) whereby programs will be delivered to foreign station(s), including names of any interconnecting common carriers.

Applicant uses a satellite link provided by National Public Radio to deliver the programming to XHPRS-FM.

16. Give the location, type, and authorized power of foreign station(s) to which programs will be delivered, and identify the licensee or operating agency of such station(s).

See Exhibit III

, ·

- 17. Attach as Exhibit No. V a full explanation of the legal relationship between the applicant and foreign station(s) involved, including a copy of contract (if any) with foreign station(s).
- 18. (a) Attach as Exhibit No. VI a statement as to whether program deliveries are to be intermittent or regularly scheduled, and the average number of hours per day, week and/or month during which the foreign station(s) involved will broadcast such programs.
  - (b) Attach as Exhibit No. VI a detailed description of the nature and character of the programming proposed and the language to be employed.

# CERTIFICATION

The APPLICANT acknowledges that all statements contained in this application and attached exhibits are material representations, and that the exhibits forming a part of this application are incorporated herein as if set out in full in the application. The undersigned certifies that the statements contained in this application are true, complete, and correct to the best of his/her knowledge and belief and are made in good faith.

Signed and dated this 13 day of January, 2011 Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC

By: W. Samuel Antuk

*(Signature)* Chief Executive Officer

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. U.S., CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001.

## EXHIBITS furnished as required by this form:

Exhibit No.	Para. No. of Form	Name of officer or employee (1) by whom or (2) under whose direction exhibit was prepare (show which)	Official Title	
1	7	W. Lawrence Patrick	Chief Executive Officer	
11	9(b)	W. Lawrence Patrick	Chief Executive Officer	
	16	W. Lawrence Patrick	Chief Executive Officer	
IV				
V	17	W. Lawrence Patrick	Chief Executive Officer	
VI	18	W. Lawrence Patrick	Chief Executive Officer	

Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Stations Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC XHPRS-FM Exhibit I

# Structure of the Applicant

The applicant, which currently holds a Section 325 authorization to provide programming to XHPRS-FM (formerly XHBCE-FM) (File No. 325-NEW-20050425-00010) and which hereby seeks a renewal of that authorization, is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of California.

· ·

No officer, director or member is an alien. One of the members is The Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians, which is one of the twelve bands of the Kumeyaay Indian Nation. The Viejas Band is a federally-recognized sovereign Indian tribe. The three managers of the applicant are all members of the tribe. Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Stations Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC XHPRS-FM Exhibit II

# Broadcast Interests

In addition to the Section 325 authorization that is the subject of this renewal application, Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC, holds authorizations under Section 325 of the Communications Act to provide programming to XEPRS(AM) (325-NEW-20030303-00001 and 325-RWL-20080412-00001) and XEKTT (also known as XEPE) (325-NEW-20050426-00012).

The Chief Executive Officer of the applicant is W. Lawrence Patrick. Mr. Patrick holds attributable interests in the stations set forth in the Attachment to this exhibit.

Other than as set forth above, the applicant and its principals hold no interests in any broadcast station or pending application for a new broadcast station.

# Stations in which W. Lawrence Patrick holds an Attributable Interest

· .

Call Sign	Facility ID Number	Location (City/State)	
KAML-FM	24211	Gillette, Wyoming	
KBBS(AM)	32988	Buffalo, Wyoming	
KCGL(FM)	43918	Powell, Wyoming	
KDDV-FM	165980	Wright, Wyoming	
KGWY(FM)	54044	Gillette, Wyoming	
KIML(AM)	24212	Gillette, Wyoming	
KKLX(FM)	35896	Worland, Wyoming	
KLGT(FM)	12698	Buffalo, Wyoming	
KODI(AM)	74351	Cody, Wyoming	
KTAG(FM)	74354	Cody, Wyoming	
KWOR(AM)	35897	Worland, Wyoming	
KZMQ(AM)	5245	Greybull, Wyoming	
KZMQ-FM	5248	Greybull, Wyoming	
KZZS(FM)	89085	Story, Wyoming	
KGRN(AM)	43242	Grinnell, Iowa	
KRTI(FM)	35564	Grinnell, Iowa	
KCOB(AM)	9900	Newton, Iowa	
KCOB-FM	9899	Newton, Iowa	
KKFD-FM	23037	Fairfield, Iowa	
KMCD(AM)	23040	Fairfield, Iowa	
KIRK(FM)	78275	Macon, Missouri	
KRES(FM)	35890	Moberly, Missouri	
KWIX(AM)	35889	Moberly, Missouri	
KAAN(AM)	31004	Bethany, Missouri	
KAAN-FM	31005	Bethany, Missouri	
KMRN(AM)	50744	Cameron, Missouri	
KKWK(FM)	50745	Cameron, Missouri	
KREI(AM)	35531	Farmington, Missouri	
KTJJ(FM)	35533	Farmington, Missouri	
KJFF(AM)	35532	Festus, Missouri	
KBNN(AM)	51093	Lebanon, Missouri	
KJEL(FM)	51094	Lebanon, Missouri	
KJPW(AM)	53877	Waynesville, Missouri	
KIIK-FM	53876	Waynesville, Missouri	
KFBD-FM	4259	Waynesville, Missouri	
KOZQ(AM)	4260	Waynesville, Missouri	
KDKD(AM)	12058	Clinton, Missouri	
KDKD-FM	12056	Clinton, Missouri	

Call Sign	Facility ID Number	Location (City/State)	
KUBE-TV	70492	Baytown, Texas	
KDBC-TV	33764	El Paso, Texas	
KCWF-CA	33767	Las Cruces, New Mexico	
KCWO-CA	33765	Silver City, New Mexico	
KKNJ-LP	33766	Alamogordo, New Mexico	
KFRE-TV	59013	Sanger, California	
KMPH-TV	51488	Visalia, California	
KMPH-CA	51489	Merced Mariposa,	
		California	
KPTH-DT	77451	Sioux City, Iowa	
KPTP-LP	127666	Norfolk, Nebraska	
KPTM-DT	51491	Omaha, Nebraska	
KKAZ-CA	51492	Omaha, Nebraska	
KTNC-TV	21533	Concord, California	
KUNO-TV	8378	Fort Bragg, California	
KDSL-CA	8293	Ukiah, California	
WCWG-DT	35385	Lexington, North Carolina	

· · · ·

Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Stations Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC XHPRS-FM Exhibit III

Foreign Station(s) to which Programming will be Delivered

۰.

The programming will be delivered to XHPRS-FM (formerly XHBCE-FM).

XHPRS-FM, Tecate, B.C., holds authority from the Mexican government to operate on 105.7 MHz at an ERP of 8.2 kW using a directional antenna. The holder of the concession for XHPRS-FM is C. Roxana Alexanderson.

Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Stations Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC XHPRS-FM Exhibit V

# Relationship Between the Applicant and the Foreign Station

By the foregoing application, the applicant is seeking authority to continue delivering programming to XHPRS-FM. The applicant has entered into an agreement whereby the applicant provides programming to, and sells commercial time on, XHPRS-FM. A copy of that agreement (from which the financial terms have been redacted) is attached hereto. The XHPRS-FM concession holder holds no interest in the applicant.

Application for Renewal of Permit to Deliver Programs to Foreign Broadcast Stations Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC XHPRS-FM Exhibit VI

# Programming Pursuant to Programming Agreement

The applicant provides news, sports and other entertainment programming to XHPRS-FM for up to 24 hours per day, seven days per week, except for that airtime retained by the concession holder to comply with the requirements of Mexican law. The format will be adjusted by the applicant as necessary to meet the demands of the public. The programming may be in either Spanish or English.

#### LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT

THIS LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of February 16, 2005 is made and entered into by and between Media Sports de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. ("MSM"), a Mexican corporation acting as lawful agent for and on behalf Carlos de Jesus Quinones Armendariz, *Concesionario* of Station XHBCE-FM, Ensenada, BC (the "Station"), issued by Mexico's *Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes* (the "SCT"), and Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company ("BCA");

WHEREAS, the Station operates on 105.7 MHz;

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith MSM on behalf of the *Concesionario* (as used herein, *Concesionario*, licensee and permittee are synonymous) of Station XEKTT-AM, Cerro Jaramillo, BC and BCA have entered into a Local Marketing Agreement with respect to that station (the "XEKTT Agreement");

WHEREAS, BCA has available and is producing radio programs that it desires to have broadcast over the Station, and therefore desires to purchase airtime from MSM for the broadcast of such programs.

WHEREAS, MSM has agreed to make available to BCA airtime on the Station and accept for broadcast the programs of BCA on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, taking the foregoing recitals into account and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

#### 1. AGREEMENT TERM.

The term of this Agreement (the "Term") will begin on March 1, 2005 (the "Commencement Date") and will continue until February 28, 2015, which is ten (10) years after the Commencement Date, unless extended or earlier terminated pursuant to Section 14 hereof. Provided that it is not in material default hereunder, BCA may seek to extend the Term for one additional ten (10) year term, upon written notice to MSM given Twelve (12) months prior to the expiration of the Initial Term; When MSM receives BCA's notice, MSM and BCM will enter into good faith negotiations looking toward mutually acceptable terms and conditions governing an additional term.

2. BCA's PURCHASE OF AIRTIME AND PROVISION OF PROGRAMS.

During the Term, BCA shall purchase from MSM airtime on the Station for the price and on the terms specified below, and shall transmit or cause to be transmitted to the Station programs that it produces or owns (the "Programming") for broadcast on the

FINAL 02,09.05

Station twenty-four hours per day, seven (7) days a week (the "Broadcasting Period"). During the Broadcasting Period BCA will deliver its Programming or cause its Programming to be delivered, at its own cost, to the Station's transmitting facilities in Mexico via a mode of transmission (e.g., via satellite delivery, terrestrial microwave, landline telephone, the Internet, or by other means reasonably acceptable to MSM), that will ensure that the Programming meets the technical and quality standards at least equal to those of the Station's broadcasts prior to commencement of the Term and which otherwise complies with the laws, treaties and agreements of the United States of Mexico and the United States of America. MSM shall have no rights to the Programming and hereby disclaims any such rights thereto.

#### 3. PAYMENTS BY BCA.

(a) In addition to any fees and expenses BCA incurs in creating, producing and relaying the Programming (including reimbursable costs payable by BCA pursuant to subparagraph (b) hereo<sup>1</sup> Term, a monthly fee of

Fee"). The Monthly Fee payable by BCA to MSM shall be paid in advance without notice or demand prior to the first day of each month during the Term hereof. Upon the execution of this Agreement, BCA shall pay to MSM:

(b) All sums payable hereunder shall be paid by BCA by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account specified by MSM in writing. Monthly Fees received later than the fifth business day of any month shall be subject to a late charge of

*i* the Monthly Fee (the "Late Charge"). The Late Charge shall be paid (10) days of written notice by MSM to BCA of the late Monthly Fee. Unless otherwise provided in a writing signed by the parties hereto all payments to MSM hereunder shall be made without deductions or offset and shall be non-refundable, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

(c) Commencing on the start of the fourth year of this Agreement and annually thereafter, the Monthly Fee payable during each successive year shall be increased by the same percent as the Consumer Price Index increase for the San Diego Metropolitan Area. Additionally, said increase shall be imputed to the sums referred to in Subparagraphs (a) (i), (a) (ii) and (a)) (iii) and annually shall be added to that year's first Monthly Payment.

#### FINAL 02.09.05

p.3

(d) In addition to the Monthly Fee, and subject to the same payment terms with respect thereto, BCA shall reimburse MSM for all expenses incurred by MSM relating to the Station ("Reimbursable Costs"). Reimbursable Costs shall include, without limitation

Jpon BCA's request MSM shall document any Reimbursable Costs. Attached hereto and made a part hereof is **Exhibit B**, an Estimated List of Monthly Expenses prepared by MSM and representing an estimated but without limitations itemized list of monthly expenses in the operation of the Station to which BCA will have access during the Term hereof.

(i) deposit at the end of the LMA term for the new site Tower Lease.

(e) Subsequent payments will be made by checks payable and delivered to MSM at 296 H Street, 3rd Floor, Chula Vista, California 91910, or such other address as MSM may select pursuant to Section 24 hereof, provided that if MSM has given wire transfer instructions to BCA, BCA shall make all payments by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account specified by MSM.

(f) BCA shall be solely responsible for and shall pay in a timely manner all direct and indirect costs incurred by BCA in producing, providing and delivering the Programming including, but not limited to, (i) program costs; (ii) sales costs; (iii) Station advertising and promotion costs; (iv) costs related to BCA's audio or other communications lines to the Station's studio or transmitter; (v) salaries, payroll taxes, insurance, health benefits and related costs of personnel employed by BCA in connection with the Programming supplied to the Station; (vi) marketing, costs in connection with sales and promotion of radio time; (vii) costs related to Administrative Supplies; (viii) local and long distance telephone, telecopier and other communications service related to the Station (including toll-free calls); and (viii) income, gross receipts, sales, personal and real property, and other taxes of any nature whatsoever and costs related to the Station. Additionally, BCA shall be solely responsible for providing and operating its own vehicles in connection with the Programming and shall be solely responsible for the payment of any costs incurred in connection with the provision and operation of such vehicles, including vehicle insurance.

FINAL 02.09.05

p.5

(h) The failure of MSM to demand or insist upon timely and full payment of any payment due hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of BCA's obligations under this Section 3.

EMPLOYMENT.

4.

BCA shall be solely responsible for, and shall indemnify MSM, its principal, its directors, officers, employees, contractors, agents or affiliates from and against, all claims, costs, losses, liability, damages, and other expenses (including reasonable professional fees and disbursements) relating to, salaries, taxes, insurance, severance, bonuscs, and other benefits or obligations due or payable to: (i) all personnel (other than employees of MSM) used in the production of the Programming hercunder or necessary to fulfill BCA's obligations hereunder; and (ii) all employees of BCA.

#### 5. MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT,

All equipment necessary anywhere to accomplish the delivery of the Programming from the United States to the Station at its studio or transmitter site shall be paid for by BCA, and shall be maintained by BCA in a condition consistent with good engineering practices and in compliance in all material respects with all other applicable rules, regulations and technical standards. All capital expenditures reasonably required to maintain the ongoing technical quality of the broadcast delivery equipment and its compliance with applicable laws and regulations shall be made at the sole expense and in the sole discretion of BCA.

#### 6. RESPONSIBILITY FOR CERTAIN FEES.

BCA shall pay all fees assessed by any music licensing organization such as BMI, SESAC and ASCAP, attributable to the Programming, and any other foreign and domestic copyright fees attributable to the Programming.

#### 7. CONTROL OF THE STATION.

During the term of this Agreement, MSM shall, on behalf of the Concesionario, maintain ultimate control over the Station's facilities and BCA agrees that MSM shall

PINAL 02.09.05

.

p.6

have the unrestricted right and authority to take any and all steps necessary to maintain such control continuously throughout the term of this Agreement. MSM and BCA acknowledge and agree that MSM's responsibility to retain control is an essential element of the continuing validity and legality of this Agreement. Said control by MSM shall be reasonably exercised, over the policies, programming and operations of the Station, including, without limitation, the right to decide whether to accept or reject any programming or advertisements, and the right to take any other actions necessary to comply with the laws of Mexico and the rules, regulations and policies of the SCT and any other Mexican regulatory body. BCA shall not represent, warrant or hold itself out as the Station's owner or manager, and shall sell all advertising time and enter into all agreements in its own name. MSM reserves the right to refuse to broadcast any program or programs containing matter which is, or in the reasonable opinion of MSM may violate any right, law, or governmental rule, regulation or policy.

#### 8. SPECIAL EVENTS.

MSM has the right to reject any of the Programming and to substitute on a temporary basis a program that, in the reasonable opinion of MSM, is of greater public local or national importance. MSM confirms that no Programming shall be rejected on the basis of Programming performance or ratings, advertiser reaction or the availability of alternative programming (including, but not limited to, sporting events or paid programming) that MSM believes to be more profitable or more attractive. MSM shall give BCA written notice of such rejection and substitution, and the reasons therefore, at least three (3) weeks in advance of the scheduled broadcast, or as soon thereafter as possible (including an explanation of the cause of any lesser notice).

### 9. FORCE MAJEURE.

:

Any failure or impairment (i.e., failure to broadcast at Station's full authorized power) of facilities or any delay or interruption in broadcast programs, or failure at any time to furnish facilities, in whole or in part, for broadcasting, due to any acts of God, strikes or threats thereof or *force majure*, or due to any other causes beyond the reasonable control of MSM or BCA shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement and MSM or BCA, as the case may be, will not be liable to the other party hereto therefore, provided such party uses reasonable diligence to correct such failure or impairment as soon as is reasonably possible. The occurrence of any of the events specified in this Section 9 shall not relieve BCA of its payment and reimbursement obligations set forth in Section 3 above.

#### 10. STATION'S IDENTIFIERS

MSM hereby grants to BCA an exclusive license to use such call letters and other identifiers as are currently used or in the future may be used by the Station (the "Station's Licensed Identifiers") in connection with the broadcast of BCA's programs on the Station, but for no other purpose. The license granted herein shall expire upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. BCA shall use the Station's Licensed Identifiers in

#### FINAL 02.09.05

BCA's programming in a manner consistent with the use thereof by MSM in broadcasts of the Station immediately prior to the Commencement Date during the entire term of this Agreement and as may be required by the rules, regulations and policies of the SCT. In addition, MSM agrees, at BCA's cost, to cooperate with BCA in applying for a change or changes in the Station's Licensed Identifiers ("New Station Identifiers") should such a change be deemed appropriate by BCA, provided that MSM agrees that such New Station Identifiers are not offensive or otherwise contrary to the public interest.

#### 11. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND OTHER AGREEMENTS.

BCA and MSM shall, throughout the term of this Agreement, comply in all material respects with the Act, the rules, regulations and policies of the SCT, the terms of the Station's SCT authorizations and all other laws and regulations applicable to the conduct of Station business, including, in the case of English language programming, the requirement that a permit must be issued by the *Secretaria de Gobernacion*, or other duly authorized body authorizing such.

#### 12. INDEMNIFICATION; WARRANTY.

(a) Each party (as the case may be, the "Indemnitor") shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party (as the case may be, the "Indemnitee"), its principal(s) directors, officers, members, employees, agents and affiliates, from and against any and all liability, including without limitation all reasonable attorneys fees, arising out of or incident to the Programming furnished by the Indemnitor, any breach of this Agreement by the Indemnitor or the conduct of the Indemnitor, its directors, officers, members, employees, contractors, agents or affiliates. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Indemnitor shall indemnify and hold and save the Indemnitee, its directors, officers, members, employees, agents and affiliates harmless against liability for libel, slander, infringement of trademarks, trade names, or program titles, violation of rights of privacy, and infringement of copyrights and proprietary rights resulting from the programming furnished by the Indemnitor. Each party's obligation to hold the other harmless against the liabilities specified above shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year.

(b) BCA shall indemnify and hold harmless MSM, its principal(s), directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates, from and against any and all liability, including without limitation all reasonable attorneys fees, arising out of or incident any act or omission by BCA, its principals, members, officers, directors, employees and affiliates, involving violations of labor and employment laws, assault and battery, libel and slander, sexual harassment, or any other injury or misconduct by said BCA parties. BCA's obligation hereunder shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year.

#### 13. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

Each of the following shall constitute an. "Event of Default" under this Agreement:

#### FINAL 02.09.05

(a) <u>DEFAULT IN COVENANTS</u>. BCA's or MSM's material non-observance or material non-performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein; *provided*, *however*, that such default shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder unless such default is not cured within ten (10) calendar days after delivery of written notice thereof to the breaching party by the non-breaching party); or

(b) <u>BREACH OF REPRESENTATION</u>. BCA's or MSM's material breach of any representation or warranty herein, or in any certificate or document furnished pursuant to the provisions hereof, which shall prove to have been false or misleading in any material respect, as of the time made or furnished, and not cured within ten (10) calendar days after delivery of written notice thereof to the breaching party by the non-breaching party; or

(c) <u>BREACH OF XEKTT AGREEMENT</u>. BCA's or MSM's uncured material breach the XEKTT Agreement.

(d) <u>INSOLVENCY</u>. The voluntary filing by BCA or MSM (or an involuntary filing with respect to BCA or MSM not vacated within ninety (90) days after such filing) or a petition for reorganization or dissolution under the Ley de Concursos Mercantiles.

14. TERMINATION.

(a) TERMINATION UPON AN BVENT OF DEFAULT. Either party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other party upon the occurrence of an Event of Default; provided however, that the party serving such notice shall not then be in default of its obligations under this Agreement or the XHBCE Agreement.

(b) EFFECT OF TERMINATION. Upon termination of this Agreement, pursuant to this Section 14 each party shall be free to pursue any and all remedies available at law, in equity or otherwise. MSM, in addition to its other legal and equitable rights and remedies under this Agreement or under applicable law, shall be entitled immediately to cease making available to BCA any further broadcast time or broadcast transmission and facilities, and all amounts accrued or payable to MSM prior to the date of termination which have not been paid shall be immediately due and payable. BCA, in addition to its other legal and equitable rights and remedies under this Agreement or under applicable law, shall be entitled immediately to cease providing any further Programming to be broadcast on the Station, and any amounts which have been prepaid to MSM beyond the termination date shall be immediately due and payable to BCA.

(c) LIABILITIES UPON TERMINATION. BCA shall pay all debts and obligations resulting from its use of the Station's air time and transmission facilities, including, without limitation, accounts payable and net barter balances relating to the period on and after the Commencement Date and prior to the termination of this Agreement.

FINAL 02.09.05

P.8

#### 15. REVENUES.

BCA shall receive all revenues attributable to the Programming on and from the Commencement Date and for the period thereafter during the Term of this Agreement.

16. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

16.1. BCA represents and warrants to, and covenants with, MSM that:

(a) This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by BCA, and constitutes its valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as limited by laws affecting the enforcement of creditor's rights generally or equitable principles. BCA has all necessary corporate power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on BCA's part.

(b) No consent of any other party and no consent, license, approval or authorization of, or exemption by, or filing, restriction or declaration with, any governmental authority, bureau, agency or regulatory authority, is required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by BCA of this Agreement. Governmental authority includes, but is not limited to the SCT and the U.S. Federal Communications Commission.

(c) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will not violate any provision in BCA's certificate or operating agreement. Nor will it constitute or result in the breach of any term, condition or provision of, or constitute a default under, or accelerate or permit the acceleration of any performance required by, any agreement or other instrument to which BCA is a party or by which any part of its property is bound, or violate any law, regulations, judgment or order, foreign or domestic, binding upon BCA.

(d) No proceeding is pending or, to the knowledge of BCA, threatened against BCA before any court, government agency or arbitral tribunal that would enjoin or prohibit, or which otherwise questions the validity of, any action taken or to be taken in connection with this Agreement.

(c) The Programming shall include (i) public service announcements (including, at MSM's request from time to time, a reasonable number of public service announcements of local interest); (ii) an announcement in form sufficient to meet the station identification requirements of the SCT; (iii) an announcement at the beginning of each segment of programming to indicate the program time has been purchased by BCA; and (iv) any other announcement that may be required by applicable law or regulations,

16.2 MSM represents and warrants to, and covenants with, BCA that:

(a) This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by MSM, and constitutes its valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms,

FINAL 02.09.05

except as limited by laws affecting the enforcement of creditor's rights generally or equitable principles. MSM has all necessary corporate power and authority from the Licensee to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action by MSM.

(b) No consent of any other party and no consent, license, approval or authorization of, or exemption by, of filing, restriction or declaration with, any governmental authority, burean, agency or regulatory authority, is required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by MSM or the Concessionario of this Agreement.

(c) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement will not violate any provision of MSM's articles of incorporation or by-laws, nor will it constitute or result in the breach of any term, condition or provision of, or constitute a default under, or accelerate or permit the acceleration of any performance required by any agreement or other instrument to which MSM or the Concessionario is a party or by which any part of its property is bound, or violate any law, regulation, judgment or order binding upon MSM or the Concessionario.

(d) During the Term of this Agreement, MSM and the Concesionario licensee will assure that the Station shall hold the License and all other licenses, permits and authorizations necessary for the operation of the Station, and that such are and will be in full force and effect throughout the Term of this Agreement. To the best of MSM's knowledge, neither MSM nor Concessionario licensee is in violation of any statute, ordinance, role, regulation, policy, order or decree of any federal, state or local entity, court or authority in the United States of Mexico having jurisdiction over it or the Station, which would have an adverse effect upon either party, their assets, the Station, or upon MSM's ability to perform this Agreement. MSM shall not take any action or omit to take any action, which would have an adverse impact MSM, the Concesionario, its assets of MSM or the Concesionario, or the Station or upon MSM's ability to perform this Agreement. All reports and applications required to be filed with the the SCT or any other governmental body in Mexico during the Term of this Agreement will be filed in a timely and complete manner. MSM has, and throughout the Term of this Agreement will maintain, good title to, or rights by license, lease or other agreement to use, all of the assets and properties used in the operation of the Station. During the Term of this Agreement, MSM shall not dispose of, transfer, assign or pledge any of such assets and properties, except with the prior written consent of BCA, if such action would adversely affect MSM's performance hereunder or the business and operations of MSM or the Station permitted hereby.

#### 17. ARBITRATION.

Any dispute arising under or related to this Agreement shall be resolved by binding arbitration in San Diego, California in accordance with the then existing Rules of Practice and Procedure of Judicial Arbitration & Mediation Services, Inc., and judgment upon any

FINAL 02.09.05

1

2

award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered by any State or Federal Court having jurisdiction thereof. The prevailing party shall be awarded all of its legal fees, disbursements and costs of arbitration.

### 18. MODIFICATION AND WAIVER.

No modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the parties, and then such waiver and consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given.

#### 19. DELAY IN EXERCISE OF REMEDIES; REMEDIES CUMULATIVE.

No failure or delay on the part of MSM or BCA in exercising any right or power hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of MSM and BCA herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any right or remedies, which they may otherwise have.

#### 20. CONSTRUCTION.

Except as otherwise provided, the construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof. Seller and Buyer hereby submit to the nonexclusive-jurisdiction of the courts of San Diego County in the State of California and the federal courts of the United States of America located in such state solely in respect of the interpretation and enforcement of the provisions hereof and of the documents referred to herein, and hereby waive and agree not to assert as a defense in any action, suit or proceeding for the interpretation or enforcement hereof or any such document, that they are not subject thereto or that such action, suit or proceeding may not be brought or is not maintainable in said courts, that the suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum, or that the venue of the suit, action or proceeding is improper; *provided, however*, if questions arise with regarding compliance with any term of this Agreement that involves an interpretation of the laws of the United States of Mexico, the law of that Country shall govern.

#### 21. HEADINGS.

The headings contained in this Agreement are included for convenience only and no such heading shall in any way alter the meaning of any provision.

#### 22. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns, including, without limitation, any permitted transferees or assignces of any kind of the authorizations issued to the Station by the SCT or any other governmental body.

#### 23. COUNTERPART SIGNATURES.

This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed a duplicate original, binding on the parties hereto notwithstanding that the parties are not signatory to the same original or the same counterpart.

## 24. NOTICES.

Any notice required hereunder shall be in writing and any payment, notice or other (communications shall be deemed given when delivered by hand or one (1) day after deposit with a recognized overnight courier for overnight delivery and addressed as follows:

(a) If to BCA:

Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC 3655 Nobel Drive Suite 470 San Diego, CA 92122 Attn.: Mr. John T. Lynch Phone: (858) 535-2500

with a required copy to:

Jeffrey T. Baglio, Esq. DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92121-2133 (858) 677-1477

(b) If to MSM:

Media Sports de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. News Plaza Building 296 H Street, 3rd Floor Chula Vista, CA 91910 Attn.: Sr. Hector De Isla Puga Duran, Esq. Phone: (619) 427-5877

FINAL 02,09.05

11

with a required copy to:

12625 High Bluff Drive, Suite 317 San Diego, CA 92130 Attn: Steven V. McCue, Esq. Phone: 619-455-9210

or such other address as the addressee may have specified in a notice duly given to the sender as provided herein.

#### 25. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement (together with the Exhibits and Attachments) embodies the entire agreement between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and there are no other agreements, representations, warranties, or understandings, oral or written, between them with respect to the subject matter hereof. No alteration, modification or change of this Agreement shall be valid unless it is embodied in a written instrument signed by both of the parties.

#### 26. SEVERABILITY AND ASSIGNMENT.

If any provision or provisions contained in this Agreement are held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, this shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision or provisions had not been contained herein, *provided that* the benefits afforded each party hereunder are not materially changed. Except as provided below, BCA may not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of MSM; Licensee and/or MSM may not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of BCA; MSM holds the right to purchase the License from the current Licensee and to have the Licensec or MSM transfer to a Bonilla family member or Company controlled by the Bonilla family without the approval of BCA; any purported assignment without such consent shall be null and void and of no legal force or effect.

27. NO JOINT VENTURE.

The parties agree that nothing herein shall constitute a joint venture or a principalagent relationship between them. The parties acknowledge that call letters, trademarks and other intellectual property shall at all times remain the property of the respective parties and that neither party shall obtain any ownership interest in the other party's intellectual property by virtue of this Agreement.

FINAL 02.09.05

1.

12

Ţ

#### 28. BENEFICIARIES.

Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer on any person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement.

#### 29. FURTHER ASSURANCES.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, each of the parties hereto agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to take or cause to be taken all such further actions; and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable in order to fully effectuate the purposes, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### 30. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.

(a) MSM hereby grants to BCA a right of first refusal exercisable if and when MSM receives and intends to accept, a bona fide offer to (i) sell all or substantially all of the assets of the Station; or (ii) sell a controlling equity or voting interest in the Station's *Concesionario*.

(b) MSM shall provide written notice (the "Notice") to BCA of the bona fide offer, including (i) a description of the interest to be sold; (ii) the identity of the prospective purchaser(s), and (iii) the monetary or other consideration and the material terms and conditions upon which the proposed sale is to be made. The Notice shall certify that MSM has received a firm bona fide written offer from the prospective purchaser(s) and in good faith believes a binding agreement for the sale is obtainable on the terms and conditions set forth in the Notice. The Notice also shall include a copy of any written proposal, term sheet, or letter of intent or any other document relating to the proposed sale.

(c) Upon receipt of the Notice, BCA shall have thirty (30) calendar days within which to make its bona fide offer on the same terms and conditions identified in the Notice. BCA shall notify MSM in writing on or before 11:59 p.m. of the thirtieth day whether BCA wishes to acquire the interest.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY, PUBLIC NOTICES.

BCA and MSM each agrees that it will use its best efforts to keep confidential (except for disclosure requirements of federal or state securities laws and securities markets along with such disclosure to attorneys, bankers, underwriters investors, etc. as may be appropriate in the furtherance of this transaction, or disclosure requirements of the SCT) all information of a confidential nature obtained by it from each of the other parties, including the terms of any proposal, in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. BCA and MSM shall jointly prepare and determine the timing of any press release or other announcement to the public or the news media relating to the execution of this Agreement. No party hereto will issue any press release

#### FINAL 02,09.05

۰.

or make any other public announcement relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement without the prior consent of each other party hereto, except that any party may make any disclosure required to be made by it under applicable law (including federal or state securities laws and the regulations of securities markets) if it determines in good faith that it is appropriate to do so and gives prior notice to each other party hereto. It is agreed and understood that MSM may authorize in writing any third party subject to the jurisdiction of the SCT to disclose this agreement to that body provided that confidentiality is maintained. MSM shall give at five (5) days advance written notice that such disclosure will be made and shall provide a copy of MSM's written authorization to BCA at that time.

#### 32. MISCELANEOUS.

Attached hereto and made a part hereof is Exhibit A, an Inventory of Plant and Equipment prepared by MSM and representing all items used and useful in operation the Station to which BCA will have access during the Term hereof.

·

**33. INCIDENTALS** 

ŧ

FINAL 02.09.05

#### [Signature page to Local Marketing Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Local Marketing Agreement on the date first above written.

BROADCAST COMPANY OF THE AMERICAS, LLC

R ame: John T. Lynch

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MEDIA SPORTS DE MEXICO, S.A.DE C.V. ACTING FOR AND ON BEHALF OF *CONCESIONARIO*, CARLOS DE JESUS QUINONES ARMENDARIZ

mill By;

Name: Rita Bonilla Title: President

By:

Name: Hector De Isla Puga Duran Title Legal Representative

WITNESSED:

By: Name: Jaime Bonilla

FINAL 02.09.05

## AMENDMENT TO LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT

This Amendment ("Amendment") is made effective as of the 1st day of March, 2010 to the LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of February 16, 2005 and made and entered into by and between Media Sports de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. ("MSM"), a Mexican corporation acting as lawful agent for and on behalf Carlos de Jesus Quinones Armendariz, *Concesionario* of Station XHBCE-FM, Ensenada, BC (the "Station"), issued by Mexico's *Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes* (the "SCT"), and Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company ("BCA");

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about March 16, 2010, MSM notified BCA of the obligation of BCA to pay for the Consumer Price Increases due under paragraph 3(c) of the Agreement and which states as follows:

Commencing on the start of the fourth year of this Agreement and annually thereafter, the Monthly Fee payable during each successive year shall be increased by the same percent as the Consumer Price Index increase for the San Diego Metropolitan Area. Additionally, said increase shall be imputed to the sums referred to in Subparagraphs (a) (i), (a) (ii) and (a)) (iii) and annually shall be added to that year's first Monthly Payment.

and

WHEREAS, the second sentence of Paragraph 1 of the Agreement currently recites as follows:

Provided that it is not in material default hereunder, BCA may seek to extend the Term for one additional ten (10) year term, upon written notice to MSM given Twelve (12) months prior to the expiration of the Initial Term; When MSM receives BCA's notice, MSM and BCM [sic] will enter into good faith negotiations looking toward mutually acceptable terms and conditions governing an additional term.

#### and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to (1) amend the second sentence of Paragraph 1 to specify the terms and conditions of the additional 10-year term, (2) revise the aforementioned paragraph 3(c) of the Agreement, and (3) memorialize further concessions and agreements between the parties which the parties have negotiated, and which they desire to change and/or add to the Agreement as formal and binding amendments authorized by paragraph 25 of the Agreement.

## AMENDMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The parties agree herewith that BCA shall pay the sum of no later than April 5, 2010 to MSM which amount is understood and agreed by the parties to be the only sum further due and owing by BCA to MSM for Consumer Price Increase ("CPI") adjustments through March 1, 2010.
- 2. The parties agree herewith that the Monthly Fee payable by BCA to MSN under paragraph 3(a) of the Agreement shall be effective March 1, 2010.
- 3. The parties further agree that the aforementioned paragraph 3(c) of the Agreement shall be deleted and in its place, the following shall be inserted:

Commencing on March 1, 2011 and annually thereafter, the Monthly Fee payable during each successive year shall be increased by Additionally, the sums referred to in Subparagraphs (a) (i), (a) (ii) and (a) (iii) shall each be increased annually to the amount of the increased Monthly Fee.

4. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement, which is entitled "Agreement Term," is hereby deleted and in its place, the following shall be inserted:

The term of this Agreement (the "Term") will begin on March 1, 2005 (the "Commencement Date") and will continue until February 28, 2015, which is ten (10) years after the Commencement Date, unless extended or earlier terminated pursuant to Section 14 hereof. Provided that it is not in material default hereunder and subject to the terms herein, BCA may extend the Term for one additional ten (10) year term (the "Extended Term"), upon written notice to MSM given Eighteen (18) months prior to the expiration of the Initial Term. The written notification shall be accompanied by a payment by BCA to MSM of the sum of The terms and conditions set forth herein including, without limitation, the payments to be made by BCA to MSM pursuant to paragraph 3(c), as amended, shall apply during the Extended Term. If written notice and payment of the foregoing is not timely given by BCA to extend the term, then BCA shall lose the right to extend the term. The payment to be made to exercise the option to extend pursuant to this Paragraph is the same payment being made by BCA pursuant to Paragraph 4 of that certain Second Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement into which the parties are concurrently entering with respect to XEKTT-AM. Although only a single payment of is to be made by BCA to exercise the option to extend, such payment acts as consideration under both the instant Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement and the Second Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement being entered into concurrently herewith.

- 5. As further consideration for this Amendment, BCA agrees to pay the sum of 'per year to MSM on January 1 of each ensuing year that this Agreement is in effect. The payment to be made by BCA under this paragraph is the same payment to be made on an annual basis by BCA pursuant to Paragraph 5 of that Second Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement into which the parties are concurrently entering with respect to XEKTT-AM.
- 6. This Amendment may be signed in counterpart originals, which collectively shall have the same legal effect as if all signatures had appeared on the same physical document.
- 7. Other than as amended hereby, the LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of February 16, 2005 made and entered into by and between Media Sports de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. ("MSM"), a Mexican corporation acting as lawful agent for and on behalf Carlos de Jesus Quinones Armendariz, *Concesionario* of Station XHBCE-FM, Ensenada, BC (the "Station"), issued by Mexico's *Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes* (the "SCT"), and Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company ("BCA") shall remain in full force and effect.
- 8. BCA further represents and agrees that MSM and the Station are not and have not been in default or breach of their obligations under the Agreement; that BCA has no offset, defense or claim of any kind as against MSM and the Station, and that, there are no facts or circumstances that, with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default or breach of the Agreement by MSM and/or by the Station.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed this Amendment to Local Marketing Agreement as of the date first written above.

# BROADCAST COMPANY OF THE AMERICAS, LLC

John V - Type Nome: John T. Lynch By: \_

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# MEDIA SPORTS DE MEXICO, S.A.DE C.V. ACTING FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CONCESIONARIO, CARLOS DE JESUS QUINONES ARMENDARIZ

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Rita Bonilla Title: President

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Hector De Isla Puga Duran Title: Legal Representative

# WITNESSED:

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Jaime Bonilla



# PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 445 12th STREET S.W. WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov) TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. 325-00161

Thursday February 10, 2011

# PERMIT TO DELIVER PROGRAMS TO FOREIGN BROADCAST STATIONS

## **RE:** Applications Accepted for Filing

The applications listed herein have been found, upon initial review, to be acceptable for filing. The Commission reserves the right to return any of the applications if, upon further examination, it is determined they are defective and not in conformance with the Commission's Rules and Regulations and its Policies.

#### **INFORMATIVE**

325-RWL-20110120-00001

Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC

ACCEPTED FOR FILING

Application for Section 325 (c) permit by Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC ("BCA"), to renew authorization to deliver programming to XHPRS-FM formerly XHBCE-FM, Tecate, B.C.

Petitions to deny this application must reference the file number associated with the 325(c) application and be on file no later than 30 days from the date of the notice accepting this Application for filing. Guidelines for filings are available at: www.fcc.gov/osec. Filings can be sent by hand or messenger delivery, by commercial overnight courier, or by first- class or overnight U.S. Postal Service mail (although we continue to experience delays in receiving U.S. Postal Service mail). The Commission's contractor, Natek, Inc., will receive hand-delivered or messenger-delivered paper filings for the Commission's Secretary at 236 Massachusetts Avenue, N. E., Suite 110, Washington, D.C. 20002. The filing hours at this location are 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p. m. All hand deliveries must be held together with rubber bands or fasteners. Any envelopes must be disposed of before entering the building. Commercial overnight mail (other than U.S. Postal Service Express Mail and Priority Mail) must be sent to 9300 East Hampton Drive, Capitol Heights, MD 20743. U.S. Postal Service first-class mail, Express Mail, and Priority Mail should be addressed to 445 12th Street, SW, Washington, D.C. 20554 . All filings must be addressed to the Commission's Secretary, Federal Communications Commission. In addition, please submit one copy of your petition to Janice Shields, FCC, International Bureau, Room 6-B418, 445 12th Street, SW, Washington, D.C. 20554.

For more information concerning this Notice, contact Janice Shields at (202) 418-2153; Janice.Shields@fcc.gov; TTY 202-418-2555.



# **PUBLIC NOTICE**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 445 12th STREET S.W. WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov) TTY (202) 418-2555

#### Report No. 325-00162

Wednesday March 16, 2011

#### PERMIT TO DELIVER PROGRAMS TO FOREIGN BROADCAST STATIONS

#### **RE: ACTIONS TAKEN**

The Commission, by its International Bureau, took the following actions pursuant to delegated authority. The effective dates of the actions are the dates specified.

#### **INFORMATIVE**

325-RWL-20110120-00001

Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC

GRANTED

Granted on March 16, 2011, subject to conditions, application for Section 325 (c) Permit by Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC ("BCA") to Deliver programming to XHPRS-FM formerly XHBCE-FM, Tecate, B.C.

Grant of this permit is conditioned upon the Mexican stations operation in full compliance with applicable treaties and related provisions concerning electrical interference to U.S. Broadcast stations.

This authorization is predicated on the use of a foreign station assignment, which must abide by the terms of the 1992 USA-Mexico FM Broadcast Agreement. Hence, this program authorization applies only to the specific foreign station facilities which are currently on file with the Commission as having been officially coordinated by the Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes (SCT) in Mexico and subsequently approved by the Commission for operation. If the transmitter coordinates or technical operating parameters of the foreign station are altered subsequent to this authorization or are found to be different from those currently on file and approved by the Commission, this program authorization will be subject to immediate termination without right to hearing.

For more information concerning this Notice, contact Janice Shields at (202) 418-2153; Janice.Shields@fcc.gov; TTY 202-418-2555.



# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

# **RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION**

Name: Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC Authorization Type: Renewal of License Call Sign: File Number: 325-RWL-20110120-00001

Grant date: 03/16/2011

Expiration Date:

**Date:** 03/16/2016

Subject to the provisions of the Communications Act of 1934, subsequent Acts, and Treaties, and Commission Rules made thereunder, and further subject to conditions set forth in this permit, the PERMITTEE:

Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC

is hereby authorized to locate, use, or maintain a studio in the United States for the purpose of supplying program material to foreign broadcast stations for the term ending March 16, 2016 (3 AM Eastern Standard Time).

# **Particulars of Operations**

A) Studio Location:

6160 Cornerstone Court East, Suite 100

San Diego, CA 92121

## B) For the purpose of producing programs consisting of:

To deliver to XHBCE-FM Spanish and English news, sports, and other entertainment for up to 24 hours per day, seven days per week when this station begins use of Class C1 facilities.

C) To be delivered by means of:

terrestrial radio link or a satellite link provided by National Public Radio

D) To stations identified and located as follows:

Call Sign	Channel	Station Locations(s)
	······	

XHBCE

Tecate, Baja CA, Mexico

The Commission reserves the right during said permit period of terminating this permit or making effective any changes or modifications of this permit which may be necessary to comply with any decision of the Commission rendered as a result of any such hearing which has been designated but not held, prior to the commencement of this permit period.

This permit is issued on the permittee's representation that statements contained in the permittee's application are true and that the undertakings therein contained, so far as they are consistent herewith, will be carried out in good faith.

This permit shall not vest in the permittee any right to operate beyond the term hereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the permittee nor the right granted hereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934. This permit is subject to the right of use or control by the Government of the United States conferred by Section 606 of the Communications Act of 1934.

# **E)** Special and General Provisions

A) This RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION is granted subject to the following special provisions and general conditions:

200 --- This authorization is predicated on the use of a foreign station assignment, which must abide by the terms of the 1992 USA-Mexico FM Broadcast Agreement. Hence, this program authorization applies only to the specific foreign station facilities which are currently on file with the Commission as having been officially coordinated by the Secretaria de Comunicaciones y Transportes (SCT) in Mexico and subsequently approved by the Commission for operation. If the transmitter coordinates or technical operating parameters of the foreign station are altered subsequent to this authorization or are found to be different from those currently on file and approved by the Commission, this program authorization will be subject to immediate termination without right to hearing.



# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

# **RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION**

Name: Broadcast Company of the Americas, LLC Authorization Type: Renewal of License

Call Sign:

File Number: 325-RWL-20110120-00001

Grant date: 03/16/2011

**Expiration Date:** 

Date: 03/16/2016

**B)** This RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION is granted subject to the additional conditions specified below:

This authorization is issued on the grantee's representation that the statements contained in the application are true and that the undertakings described will be carried out in good faith.

This authorization shall not be construed in any manner as a finding by the Commission on the question of marking or lighting of the antenna system should future conditions require. The grantee expressly agrees to install such marking or lighting as the Commission may require under the provisions of Section 303(q) of the Communications Act. 47 U.S.C. § 303(q).

Neither this authorization nor the right granted by this authorization shall be assigned or otherwise transferred to any person, firm, company or corporation without the written consent of the Commission. This authorization is subject to the right of use or control by the government of the United States conferred by Section 706 of the Communications Act. 47 U.S.C. § 706. Operation of this station is governed by Part 25 of the Commission's Rules. 47 C.F.R. Part 25.

This authorization shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate this station nor any right in the use of the designated frequencies beyond the term of this license, nor in any other manner than authorized herein.

This authorization is issued on the grantee's representation that the station is in compliance with environmental requirements set forth in Section 1.1307 of the Commission's Rules. 47 C.F.R. § 1.1307.

This authorization is issued on the grantee's representation that the station is in compliance with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) requirements as set forth in Section 17.4 of the Commission's Rules. 47 C.F.R.§ 17.4.

The following condition applies when this authorization permits construction of or modifies the construction permit of a radio station.

This authorization shall be automatically forfeited if the station is not ready for operation by the required date of completion of construction unless an application for modification of authorization to request additional time to complete construction is filed by that date, together with a showing that failure to complete construction by the required date was due to factors not under control of the grantee.

Licensees are required to pay annual regulatory fees related to this authorization. The requirement to collect annual regulatory fees from regulatees is contained in Public Law 103-66, "The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993." These regulatory fees, which are likely to change each fiscal year, are used to offset costs associated with the Commission's enforcement, public service, international and policy and rulemaking activities. The Commission issues a Report and Order each year, setting the new regulatory fee rates. Receive only earth stations are exempt from payment of regulatory fees.